
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Devon Authorities Strategic 
Waste Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 9 October 2018 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17th October, 2018

A meeting of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee is to be held on the above date at 
2.15 pm in the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

In accordance with the agreed protocol, the Chair shall be a County Council or Torbay Council 
appointee and the Vice-Chair shall be a District Council appointee.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018, attached. 

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency. 

5 Recycling of Plastic - future collaboration 

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Radford has requested that the Committee 
consider this matter.



6 Budget Proposal 2019/20 (Pages 5 - 16)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/18/62), 
attached.

7 Waste Statistics 2017/18 (Pages 17 - 36)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/18/61), 
attached.

STANDING ITEM

8 Hot topic - Ecowaste4food 

Presentation by Emma Croft, Ecowaste4food Project Manager

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

9 Future meetings 

6 February 2019, 19 June 2019, 17 October 2019 and 5 February 2020.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Nil.



Membership 
Devon County Council
Councillor Davis 

District Membership
Councillor Cann (North Devon District Council)
Councillor Wright (East Devon District Council)
Council
[...]
 Wright, R Cann and 
C Eginton

Apologies:-

Councillors M King and R Gilbert

* 19  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 20  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 21  Chair's Announcements

The Chair made the following announcements, namely:-

(a) that Mr Hipkins attended the meeting in his capacity as a Co-opted Member of the 
Council’s Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with the Council’s 
ethical governance framework.

(b) an invitation was extended to the Committee to attend the Recycle Devon Thank You 
Awards for Recycling Heroes, taking place on 16 March 2018 at 2.00pm at County 
Hall.

* 22  Waste Compositional Analysis - October 2017

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/4) setting out the results of the Waste Compositional 
Analysis carried out on residual waste in October 2017, compared with the analysis carried 
out in 2012.

The Chief Officer advised that Devon was the top county in the UK for residual waste 
disposed of per house in 2016/17 and ranked third in the recycling league at 55.7% which 
was good news for Devon in highlighting the significant in-roads that had been made into 
reducing, reusing, recycling and composting household waste, which meant reduced costs 
and reduced environmental impact of waste management.

The Chief Officer further reported, however, that one of the key findings in Devon indicated 
that there was still a significant amount of food waste in the residual bins.  The percentage of 
food waste in residual waste varied across districts.  In Devon and Torbay, 83.7% and 79.5% 
respectively, was deemed avoidable waste.

It was MOVED by Councillor Wood, SECONDED by Councillor Davis and

RESOLVED that the Report be noted and that its data be used to inform future behavioural 
change work and service changes; and that a waste compositional analysis be carried out 
every five years, subject to the availability of funding.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
7/02/18

* 23  Waste Education

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/4) which presented Devon’s Waste Education Strategy and 
Action Plan and a summary of the Waste Education Programme available to schools.  The 
Strategy’s aim was to promote and encourage learning and practical action to reduce waste 
and improve resource efficiency in Devon’s schools and their surrounding communities.

The Chief Officer explained the Waste Action Support Programme (WASP), which aimed to 
engage schools with targeted workshops and assemblies, with Whitchurch Primary School 
and Withycombe Raleigh Primary School highlighted as being examples of good practice, 
having significantly increased their recycling and composting rates.

The Chief Officer further advised that the Council had worked with contractors and Waste 
Collection Authorities to offer school visits to Recycling Centres and Energy from Waste 
facilities in both Plymouth and Exeter. Resources included a Zone Website 
http://zone.recycledevon.org, a Sustainability Bulletin and Waste and Recycling collection 
provisions in schools.  Further, following the recent publication of the Government’s new Litter 
Strategy for England and the increased public interest in plastics, the Waste Education team 
would be promoting the litter resources to both schools and community groups, such as 
scouts and guides.

It was MOVED by Councillor Wood, SECONDED by Councillor Davis and

RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the new Waste Education Strategy and Action Plan.

* 24  Community Action Groups Devon (CAG Devon)

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/5) summarising the CAG Devon project, which was a 
Community Engagement project providing support to community groups, schools and 
individuals in organising community events and projects in Tiverton and the surrounding area.  
Resource Futures were awarded the Council’s contract in May 2016 for development of the 
community project.

The Report highlighted the work that Resource Futures had undertaken with Oxford County 
Council in developing an online tool, Resource CIT and explained that the data collected via 
this tool had been used to create an infographic showing that the project was already making 
good progress working with the local communities of Mid Devon.

The Committee also received a presentation delivered by the Community Engagement Co-
ordinator for Resource Futures, Ruth Leonard-Williams, highlighting, in particular, close 
working with Tiverton Area Communities Transition (TACT); Repair Cafes, Sewing Sessions 
and the Refill Devon initiative. Information was available on the website at 
www.cagdevon.org.uk. 

* 25  Hot Topic:  Plastics

The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste reported on the Hot 
Topic of Plastics which highlighted the following, in particular:

 types of plastic recycled and amounts collected in 2016/17;
 impact of China and impact on Devon’s plastic markets;
 DEFRA 25 Year Environment Plan;
 work with the Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP);
 charging at household waste and recycling centres; and
 fly tipping data.

A copy of the presentation would be circulated to Members.

Page 2

Agenda Item 3

http://zone.recycledevon.org/
http://www.cagdevon.org.uk/


DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
7/02/18

* 26  Future meetings

27 June 2018 and 17 October 2018.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.38 pm

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Page 4

Agenda Item 3



HIW/18/62

Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
17 October 2018

Budget Proposal for 2019/20

Report of the Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect

Recommendation:  It is recommended that

(a) the Committee agrees the proposed budget for 2019/20 and confirms the 
extension of the Waste and Recycling Advisors Contract for one year; 

(b) the Committee notes the 2018/19 budget position.

1. Summary

This report summarises the options for the proposed funding allocations for 2019/20.  It 
includes a report on the new Waste and Recycling Advisors contract and bids for the funding 
of ‘Reuse credits’ and ‘Don’t let Devon go to waste’.  It also summarises the current position 
with respect to the 2018/19 budget. 

2. Introduction

At its meeting on 1st November 2017 this committee made the decision to allocate the 
2018/19 budget to three key areas; a Waste and Recycling Advisors contract; continued 
funding of Reuse Credits and the ‘Don’t let Devon go to waste’ campaign work.  In addition, 
£6,800 was allocated for use in relation to reducing litter and fly tipping. 

3. Proposal for budget allocation 2019/20

Re-use Credits

Reuse Credits are paid to 14 groups across Devon who repair furniture for re-use, whilst 
training the long term unemployed to do this work and selling the products to those on lower 
incomes at a reduced cost.  It is considered that this is a valuable and tangible project 
showing value for money in terms of tonnes of waste reused and having an added social 
value.  A cap on funding of £49,000 was set for 2018/19.  This was based on the 
underspend that is regularly recorded against this budget line.  The proposal is for a bid of 
£49,000. See Appendix I for more detail. 

Consideration is being given to the continued allocation of this funding to be used in this way 
to sustain reuse and the potential to reduce the credits and/or ensure that an element is 
used to increase re-use, for example for new starts.  This would require a period of 
consultation and discussion with groups receiving credits regarding their business plans 
which will be carried out in the coming months with a view to potential changes in 2020/21 or 
sooner if considered appropriate. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Don’t let Devon go to waste campaign work and online communications

This campaign forms the backbone of waste management communications in Devon and 
Torbay – it includes social media, a website, road shows, advertising and editorials in local 
newspapers.  All the work is monitored, and campaigns targeted and researched to ensure 
maximum impact.  The focus in 2018/19 has been on food waste and has included for 
example a “Guilty Food Waste Secrets Campaign”; further roll out of food waste bin stickers; 
and an excellent and well attended Food Waste Conference highlighting new initiatives to 
value and use or redistribute food that would otherwise have gone to waste.  For 2019/20 
the focus will remain on food waste but will also extend to include plastics, paper and textiles 
with further specific work to support each authority.  The proposed budget bid is for £41,000.  
See Appendix II for more detail.

Waste and Recycling Advisors Contract

This Committee agreed to fund the Waste and Recycling Advisors (WRA) contract for 
£85,000 a year for two years and it has now been running for 18 months.  It is designed 
primarily to increase recycling participation rates by focussing on doorstepping householders 
across Devon and Torbay.  The contract was won by Resource Futures and is a two-year 
contract (with the option to extend for a year and another year).  A decision needs to be 
made as to whether to continue this contract for another year or two.  An update can be 
found at Appendix III.  Given the excellent progress made it is recommended that the 
contract is extended for a year initially.  This can then be reviewed next October.

Litter and fly tipping

An allocation of £6,800 was made in 2018/19 to ‘work with partner bodies across the region 
to develop behavioural change and education initiatives to help reduce litter and fly tipping’.

Preliminary discussions have been held with the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner; the Environment Agency; Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks; Highways 
England; and the NFU, with respect to forming a collaborative partnership to “Clean Devon” 
(see Appendix IV).  All these authorities are in favour of a partnership approach and a multi-
agency meeting is being arranged in November with a view to embarking on “Clean Devon” 
in 2019/20.  The first step will to be for the partnership to set up a steering group and 
develop and agree Terms of Reference.  It is therefore proposed to allocate £6,800 to Clean 
Devon for 2019/20 and carry over the £6,800 from 2018/19 to give £13,600 to pump prime 
the contribution from this committee to be made towards the wider partnership on the 
understanding that the other partners will allocate resource to the Project.

4. Budget Statement 2018/19

Spend is mainly going to plan for 2018/19 as follows, although as mentioned above the litter 
allocation has not been spent.

Project Budget Spend for 1st quarter
Waste and recycling Advisors’ Contract £85,000 £26,828
Reuse Credits £49,000 £1,842
Don’t let Devon go to waste £41,000 £14,130
Litter £6,800 £0
Audit £1,000 £0
Total £182,800 £42,800

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



5. Proposed budget allocation for 2019/20

Initiative Budget
Reuse Credits £49,000
Don’t let Devon go to waste (DLDGTW) £41,000
Waste and recycling Advisors Contract £85,000
Litter and fly tipping campaign £6,800
Audit £1,000
Total £182,800

The total bids including the WRA contract, and allowing £1,000 for auditing, results in a 
potential budget of £182,800.  There will be an additional sum of £6,800 available as it is 
proposed to carry over the litter and fly tipping underspend from 2018/19.  The draft top slice 
allocation is attached at Appendix V.

6. Financial Cons
[...]
 reputation of Devon’s superb environment maintained
 Reduced crime
 More resilient, healthy and happy communities
 Improved data quality
 Cost savings
 Action Plan.

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



Funding

Funding will be sought from partners but also from grant opportunities e.g. WRAP.

Progress

DCC has had preliminary meetings with the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner; 
the Environment Agency; Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks; Highways England; and the 
NFU, with respect to forming a collaborative partnership.  A multi-agency meeting is planned 
for the end of November with a view to embarking on “Clean Devon” in 2019/20.  The first 
step will to be for the partnership to set up a steering group and develop and agree Terms of 
Reference.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Appendix V
To HIW/18/62

Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee (DASWC) 'top slice' calculation for 2019/20
Based on DASWC 'Budget Proposal for 2019/20' report: 17th October 2018

Funding Applications - 2019/20

Scheme Application1 % of total
Waste & Recycling Advisors 85,000£         46%
Reuse Credit Scheme 49,000£         27%
'Don't Let Devon go to Waste' - Campaign & Online 41,000£         22%
Litter & Fly-tipping Campaign 6,800£            4%
Audit Fee 1,000£            1%
Total 'topslice' required 182,800£       100%

Tonnage Calculation Summary - 2017/18 (latest available data)

Tonnage Summary2 Devon CC East Devon Exeter Mid Devon North Devon South Hams Teignbridge Torbay Torridge West Devon Sum for calculation 
purposes only

Total Household Tonnage  - Recycled3 192,022 21,309 11,304 14,489 17,231 18,246 26,659 25,467 11,152 9,245 347,124

Total Household Tonnage - Non Recycled3 163,588 18,040 25,367 13,468 20,640 15,613 21,491 34,340 15,896 8,802 337,246
Total Household Waste Arising 355,610 39,349 36,671 27,957 37,871 33,859 48,150 59,807 27,048 18,047 684,370

Total Household Waste Arising (% of total) 4 51.9617% 5.7497% 5.3584% 4.0851% 5.5337% 4.9475% 7.0356% 8.7390% 3.9523% 2.
[...]
c Waste Committee
17 October 2018

Waste Statistics 2017/18

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee notes:

(a) the performance of the Devon local authorities and Torbay Council;
(b) a reduction of 1.3% in waste arisings in Devon;
(c) a reduction of 1.7% in the recycling rate for Devon to 54%.

1. Summary

This report provides members with an overview of Devon’s Waste Statistics for 2017/18.  
Individual authority performance tables can be found in Appendix I to this report.

The National waste statistics published by DEFRA are not yet available and will be reported 
at the February 2019 meeting of this committee.

2. Headline Statistics

Devon

Devon’s household waste reduced in 2017/18 to -1.3% which compares to a 1% increase 
the previous year.  Over the previous 10 years, Devon’s annual household waste growth has 
fluctuated between +2% and -11%, however over this period average growth remains below 
the 1% Resource and Waste Management Strategy projection at +0.5%.

In 2017/18, Devon as Waste Disposal Authority (WDA) experienced a reduction in its 
recycling rate of 1.7% to 54%.

For Devon’s Waste Collection Authorities (WCAs), Teignbridge District Council achieved the 
highest recycling rate, at 55.4%.  The highest recycling rate achieved to date by any Devon 
authority was 59.9% by West Devon in 2011/12.

Following its change in service, East Devon achieved the greatest year on year recycling 
rate increase in 2017/18 up 8.1% to 54.2%.  This marks the highest performance achieved 
by the authority to date.

Headline Statistics 2017/18 (change from 2016/17)
Recycling Rate (Devon) 54.0% (-1.7%)
Waste Growth (Devon) -1.3%
Highest Performing WCA Teignbridge @ 55.4%

This was predominantly due to the Household Waste Recycling Centres no longer being 
able to recycle mattresses and carpets.  These two products were always recycled on a 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



provisional basis but markets were becoming more and more difficult to find and the new 
contract in April 2017 meant that they became unaffordable.  In addition, there has been a 
tightening of acceptable materials for recycling wood and now only higher grade wood can 
be recycled with the lower grade sent for recovery.

Torbay

Torbay encountered an increase in its recycling rate (1.1%) from the previous year to 42.6%.  
The authority achieved its highest performance in 2012/13 at 44.7%.

Household waste growth remained below the WRMS +1% projection at +0.5% compared to 
+0.2% the previous year.

Headline Statistics 2017/18 (change from 2016/17)
Recycling Rate (Torbay) 42.6% (1.1%)
Waste Growth (Torbay) +0.5%

3. Recycling Rates - Devon and Torbay (2017/18)

Whilst national statistics indicate a slowing in recycling performance overall, individual local 
authorities have demonstrated that there is scope to improve performance to strive for 
recycling rates of greater than 60%.  East Devon has introduced an improved recycling 
scheme recently and has consequently shown a tremendous improvement on overall 
recycling performance.  North Devon also introduced significant changes which has led to a 
decrease in waste arisings and a 1% increase in recycling performance.  Torridge has also 
rolled out a new service over the Summer of 2018/19 and it is anticipated that these benefits 
will emerge in the 2019/20 statistics.

At a local level, Devon authorities remain committed to improving cost effective waste 
services for residents, and recycling performance, in a drive to provide more consistent 
services for all (known as the ‘aligned option’).  This is covered in more detail in section 6. 

Table 1 – Recycling Rates 2017/18

Recycling rates 2017/18 Change (%) Highest rate (yr)
East Devon 54.2% +8.1% 54.2% (17/18)
Exeter 30.8% -0.8% 36.9% (10/11)
Mid Devon 51.8% -1.6% 53.4% (16/17)
North Devon 45.5% +1.0% 45.5% (17/18)
South Hams 53.9% -0.8% 57.9% (08/09)
Teignbridge 55.4% -0.3% 57.4% (08/09)
Torridge 41.2% -0.1% 45.0% (14/15)
West Devon 51.2% -2.6% 59.9% (11/12)
Devon 54.0% -1.7% 55.7% (16/17)
Torbay 42.6% +1.1% 44.7% (12/13)

Table 1 shows recycling performance for DASWC authorities for 2017/18 with East Devon 
(+8.1%), North Devon (+1.0%), and Torbay (+1.1%) increasing their performance compared 
to 2016/17 data.
 
All the other district authorities and Exeter City encountered reductions in recycling 
performance generally due to reductions in ‘dry’ recyclables collected via kerbside and 
banks.  Devon’s Household Waste Recycling Centres rate decreased by 9.4% from 81.4% to 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



72%.  This was in the main due to the carpets and mattresses which are heavy items not 
having an economic outlet for recycling which therefore had to go for recovery or disposal.

Graph 1, below, tracks the overall Devon recycling rate.  Graph 2 tracks the performance of 
the highest and lowest performers (Teignbridge and Exeter respectively), and Graph 3 tracks 
each WCA’s performance. 

2017/18
[VALUE]%

19
90

/9
1

19
92

/9
3

19
94

/9
5

19
96

/9
7

19
98

/9
9

20
00

/0
1

20
02

/0
3

20
04

/0
5

20
06

/0
7

20
08

/0
9

20
10

/1
1

20
12

/1
3

20
14

/1
5

20
16

/1
7

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Graph 1 Recycling Rate - Devon

Re
cy

cl
in

g 
Ra

te
 (%

)

ECC
[VALUE]%

TDC 
[VALUE]%

19
94

/9
5

19
95

/9
6

19
96

/9
7

19
97

/9
8

19
98

/9
9

19
99

/0
0

20
00

/0
1

20
01

/0
2

20
02

/0
3

20
03

/0
4

20
04

/0
5

20
05

/0
6

20
06

/0
7

20
07

/0
8

20
08

/0
9

20
09

/1
0

20
10

/1
1

20
11

/1
2

20
12

/1
3

20
13

/1
4

20
14

/1
5

20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

20
17

/1
8

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70

ECC TDC WCA Average

Graph 2 Recycling Rates - Devon WCAs

Re
cy

cl
in

g 
Ra

te
 (%

)

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Teignbridge 
55.4%

1994/95

1997/98

2000/01

2003/04

20
[...]
SUB TOTALS Bring Bank 563.770 566.420
Kerbside (Dry) 11291.940 11466.880 NI192 (Recycling Rate %) 41.5% 42.6%

Third Parties 167.688 130.460
Organic (WCA) 2950.600 2825.740 BVPI 84a (kgs waste per head) 446.3 446.5

TOTAL (Collected) 14973.998 14989.500
TOTAL (Recycling Centres) 9737.250 10477.080 NI191 (kgs residual per household) 525 513

TOTAL RECYCLED (Household) 24711.248 25466.580
NI193 (% MSW (LACW) landfil led) 0.5% 0.1%

RECYCLED (Non Household Waste) *Indicative
2016/17 2017/18

TRADE (Green) 0.000 0.000 Recycling Rate (HWRC) 69.1% 71.5%
TRADE (Recycling) 1480.270 1757.120 NOTE: Recycling Centres includes non household

Soil  & Rubble 731.160 687.040
Plasterboard 40.560 64.700 WASTE GROWTH 2016/17 2017/18

Other 0.000 0.000 TOTAL HOUSEHOLD 0.2% 0.5%
TOTAL 2251.990 2508.860 TOTAL LACW -0.6% 0.1%

TOTAL RECYCLED (Non Household) 2251.990 2508.860 POPULATION 133,373 133,883
DWELLING STOCK 66,350 67,000

LACW - Local Authority Collected Waste (Household + Non Household)
ERF: Input - Includes IBA (recovered) and Healthcare Wastes.Page 35

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Budget Proposal 2019/20
	7 Waste Statistics 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
17/10/18

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

17 OCTOBER 2018 

Present: -

Councillors A Davis (Chair), B Evans, D Mills, D Harvey, R Gilbert, R Sampson, T Wright and 
R Cann

Apologies:-

Councillors K Lake and C Eginton

* 27  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor A Davis and Councillor T Wright be elected Chair and Vice-Chair 
respectively for the ensuing year.

* 28  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 29  Chair's Announcement

The Chair extended an invitation to Members to encourage entries and attend the Recycle 
Devon Thank You Awards for recycling on 22 March 2019 at 2pm at County Hall.

* 30  Recycling of Plastic - future collaboration

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Radford had asked that the Committee 
consider this item.

The Mid Devon District Council Officer on behalf of Councillor Radford asked about the work 
of this Committee relating to plastic waste products. The Chair enquired with the 
representatives of the Councils present on whether plastic waste was exported or dealt within 
the UK. The majority indicated that most waste plastic was treated within the UK through 
contract arrangements and some was exported within the EU. The representatives also 
reported on the range and extent of community forums throughout the Districts set up to 
promote a plastic free environment and minimisation of plastic waste.   

* 31  Waste Statistics 2017/18

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/61) and received a detailed presentation on Devon’s Waste 
Statistics for 2017/18 with individual authority performance data. The headline statistics 
2017/18 (change from 2016/17) for Devon and Torbay respectively were:

Recycling Rate (Devon) 54.0% (-1.7%)
Waste Growth (Devon) -1.3%
Highest Performing WCA: Teignbridge at 55.4%.

Recycling Rate (Torbay) 42.6% (1.1%)
Waste Growth (Torbay) +0.5%

All district authorities (except East Devon and North Devon) and Exeter City encountered 
reductions in recycling performance generally due to reductions in ‘dry’ recyclables collected 



2
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
17/10/18

via kerbside and banks.  Devon’s Household Waste Recycling Centres rate decreased by 
9.4% from 81.4% to 72%.  This was in the main due to the carpets and mattresses which 
were heavy items not having an economic outlet for recycling which therefore had to go for 
recovery or disposal.

The Report also detailed current service provision and plans and progress towards the 
‘aligned option’ in respect of the Waste Collection Authorities in Devon and Torbay.

Members noted that in West Devon recycling rates had reduced which could be attributable to 
reduced spending on education and campaigning and which was now expected to improve 
with service changes proposed by the Borough. The Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructures Development and Waste suggested this as a case study on the relationship 
between decreased publicity and reduced performance.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Councillor Wright and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the performance of the Devon local authorities and Torbay Council be noted;

(b) that a reduction of 1.3% in waste arisings in Devon be welcomed; and 

(c) that the reduction of 1.7% in the recycling rate for Devon to 54% be noted.

* 32  Budget Proposal 2019/20

(Councillor A Davis declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of her membership of 
the Exmoor National Park Authority)  

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/62) on the proposed funding allocations for 2019/20 which 
totalled £182,800 covering: Re-use credits (£49,000), Don’t Let Devon Go to Waste 
(£41,000), Waste and Recycling Advisors  Contract (£85,000), a litter and fly tipping 
campaign (£6,800); and audit charges (£1000).  

The Committee received a presentation on the activities of the Waste and Recycling Advisors 
working on behalf of the Devon Authorities Waste Partnership.

Regarding ‘Litter and Fly tipping’ an allocation of £6,800 (which had remained unspent) had 
been made in 2018/19 and now a further £6,800 was proposed for 2019/20 to continue the 
work with partner bodies across the region to develop behavioural change and education 
initiatives. Preliminary discussions had been held with the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner; the Environment Agency; Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks; Highways 
England; and the NFU, with respect to forming a collaborative partnership to “Clean Devon”.  
All these authorities were in favour of a partnership approach and a multi-agency meeting 
was being arranged with a view to embarking on a “Clean Devon” campaign in 2019/20. It 
was therefore proposed to allocate £6,800 to Clean Devon for 2019/20 and carry over the 
£6,800 from 2018/19 to give £13,600 to pump prime the contribution from this Committee to 
be made towards the wider partnership on the understanding that the other partners would  
allocate resource (noting that some would be by way of employee and other non-cash 
resources). 

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SEC0NDED by Councillor Cann and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the proposed budget for 2019/20 and the extension of the Waste and Recycling 
Advisors Contract for one year be approved;
 



DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
17/10/18

(b) that the 2018/19 budget position be noted.

* 33  Hot topic - Ecowaste4food

The Committee received a presentation on the Ecowaste4food Project. This project brought 
together seven local and regional authorities from seven countries throughout Europe. Its 
ambition was to address the crucial issue of food waste in the supply chain, by sharing 
knowledge, experience and innovation across the partner authorities.

The presentation covered the Project’s objectives, the food and drink material hierarchy, UK 
food estimated waste (post farm) in the UK (amongst the highest in Europe), partnership 
projects across Europe, Action Plans, regional partnerships and programmes, reference to 
the UK Resource and Waste Strategy with a focus on food, and proposed solutions. 

* 34  Future meetings

20 February 2019, 19 June 2019, 17 October 2019 and 19 February 2020.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.30 pm


